MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Снар. 565

Chapter 565.

An Act for the better protection of Fish in Lake Auburn.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking of fish, Lake Auburn, between Oct. 1 and May 1, for six years, prohibited. SECT. 1. No person shall fish for or take fish of any kind, from Lake Auburn, otherwise known as Wilson pond, in the city of Auburn, in Androscoggin county, between the first day of October and the first day of May following in each year for the term of six years.

Penalty for vio-

SECT. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act shall be punished by a fine of five dollars for each offense, and five dollars additional for each fish taken, to be recovered by complaint before the municipal court of the city of Auburn, one-half to the use of the prosecutor, and one-half to the city of Auburn, or by imprisonment not more than sixty days.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 27, 1893.

Chapter 566.

An Act for the protection of Trout and land-locked Salmon in Big Bear Pond and Little Bear Pond and their tributaries.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking of fish from Little Bear and Big Bear ponds for six years, prohibited. SECT. 1. No person shall take, eatch, kill, fish for, or destroy, any trout or land-locked salmon in Little Bear pond or its tributaries, in the town of Hartford, in Oxford county, or in Big Bear pond or its tributaries in said Hartford, and in the town of Turner, in the county of Androscoggin, for the period of six years.

Penalty for violation.

SECT. 2. Any person who shall violate the provisions of this act, shall forfeit and pay the sum of ten dollars for the offense, and one dollar for each and every such fish so taken, caught, killed or destroyed; to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice in either of said counties, one-half to the complainant, and one-half to the county where proceedings are commenced.

Approved March 27, 1893.